
Government of Jammu & Kashmir 
Jan Aro 

State Health Agency
Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana 

Registered under J&K Societies Registration Act VI (1941 A.D) 
(Reg. No.: D18C/7188-RS/916) 

Old Secretariat, Srinagar/Director Stationery & Ofice Supplies Rail Head Jammu 

Aantr 

rehntan 5ha 

PM-JA 

Subject: Minutes of the meeting of 2nd Medical Committee Meeting under Ayushman Bharat 
PMJAY/SEHAT 
2n Medical Committee meeting under Ayushman Bharat PMJAY & AB PM-JAY 

SEHAT was held on 26th June, 2021 through the virtual mode, under the chairmanship of Chief 
Executive Officer, State Health Agency J&K. Following officers/oficials participated in the 

meeting: 
1. HoD/Inc. Head Cardiology, SKIMS Soura, Srinagar 
2. HoD/Inc. Head Cardiology, Super Speciality Hospital Jammu 

3. HoD/Inc. Head Cardio-thoracic & Vascular Surgery, SKIMS Soura, Srinagar 

4. HoD/lnc. Head General Surgery, Srinagar 
5. HoD/Inc. Head General Surgery, GMC Jammu. 
6. HoD/Inc. Head Neuro-Surgery, SKIMS Soura Srinagar 
7. HoD/Inc. Head Neuro-Surgery, Super Speciality Hospital Jammu 

8. HoD/lnc. Head Orthopaedics, Bone and Joints Hospital Srinagar 
9. HoD/Inc. Head Orthopaedics, GMC Jammu 

10. HoD/Inc. Head Urology, SKIMS Soura, Srinagar 
11. HoD/Inc. Head Urology, Super Speciality Hospital Jammu 

12. HoD/Inc. Head ENT, SMHS Srinagar 
13. HoD/Inc. Head ENT, SMGS Jammu 

14. HoD/Inc. Head Ophthalmology, SMHS Srinagar 
15. HoD/Inc. Head Ophthalmology, GMC Jammu 

16. State Consultant, State Health Agency, J&K 

17. Dr. Kamal Kapoor, Bajaj Allianz GIC 

The meeting started with brief introduction by the chair regarding the mandate, scope and 

the need of constituting a Medical Committee under AB-PMJAY/SEHAT which was followed by 

Agenda-wise detailed presentation was made by State Consultant, SHA J&K. A threadbare

discussion was held with officers and following decisions were taken: 

Agenda 1: Approval of Un-Specified Packages costing more than Rs. 1 Lakhs: 

State Health Agency, J&K received following unspecified cases from following public/private

empanelled hospitals:
Hospital/Procedure Number of 

Cases 

Khyber Hospital Srinagar 

CRTP 

SKIMS 

Page 1 of 7 



COA STENTING 3 

CRT D 

CRTP 9 

ICD 

LEAD AND GENERATOR REPLACEMENT

Super-Speciality Jammu 

ICD 

Super-Speciality Srinagar 

(PCI-LAD) IVUS 

Coiling for Right MCA Bifurcation Aneurysm 

CRT D 

CRTP 28 

CRTP GENERATOR 
ICD 10 

Grand Total 64 

Patient wise details of these packages is an under: 

Hospital 
Name 

Amount as per 
Name Procedure

Hospital 

GANIE 
CRT P 2,85,000 GHULAM HASSAN 

Reshi Ghulam Hassan 
Wadoo Abdul Majeed 

Malik Mohammad Shafi 
Mir Ghulam Hassan 

Mushtaq Hussain Shah 
Abdul Rehman 

CRTP 2,80,000 
2,80,000 
2,50,000 
2,60,000 

2,85,000 
4,90,000 

CRT P 
ICD 

CRT P 

CRT P 
CRT D 

8 SKIMS Wagay Ghulam Mustafa CRTP 2,85,000 

Nengroo Mohammad 

Ahsan 9 ICD 2,50,000 

10 Khan Hasina CRT P 2,85,000 

11 SHAKSAZ HASEENA COA STENTING 4,00,000 

12 Gulzar Ahmed Wani CRT P 2,85,000 

13 Abdul Satar COA STENTING 4,00,000 

Page 2 of 7 



COARCTACTION 
14 Bhat Raja 4,00,000 STENTING 

LEAD AND 
15 Shah Abdul Ahad GENERATOR 3,30,000 

REPLACEMENT 
Khanday Ghulam Mohi 

Uddin 
Mir Gulshana 

16 CRT D 4,90,000 

17 CRTP 2,50,000 
18 Gulshan CRT-D 5,70,000 

Gh Rasoo 
Zeba 

Ab Gani 

19 2,80,000 
2,80,000 

2,90,000 
2,80,000 

CRTP 
20 ICD 

Fayaz Ahmad 
Akbar Ali 
Gh Nabi 

Nisar Ahmad 

CRTP 
ICD 

CRTP 
ICD 

23 2,90,000 
2,80,000 
2,80,000 
2,91,200 
2,90,000 

24 

25 ICD 
26 FATIMA CRTP 

27 AB JABBAR 
AB MAJEED 

MALA 
BASHIR AHMAD 

M RAMZAN 

CRTP 
28 2,80,000 

2,80,000 
2,80,000 

CRTP 

CRTP 
CRTP 

29 

30 
2,80,000 
2,80,000 
4,90,000 
2,80,000 

31 CRTP 

CRTP 
CRT-D 

AICD Implantation 

32 ZAINA 

33 
34 

NAZIR AHMAD 
Nisar Ahmad 

GULZAR AHMAD 
HAFEEZA 

JANA 
GH HASSAN 

AB GANI 
SHAMEEMA 
AB REHMAN 

Akbar Ali 
TARIQ AHMAD 

2,80,000 
2,80,000 

2,80,000 
2,80,000 
2,90,000 

35 CRTP Super- 
Specialty 
Srinagar 

36 CRTP 

37 CRTP 

CRTP 
CRTP 

38 

39 
2,91,200 
2,80,000 
2,90,000 
2,80,000 

40 CRTP 
ICD 41 
ICD 42 

ICD 
CRTP 

43 

SAJA 1,80,000 44 GENERATOR 
CRTP 
CRT-D 
CRT-D 

ICD 

BASHIR AHMAD 
GH MOHD MIR 

GH MUSTAFA 

2,90,000 
4,90,000 45 

46 
4,90,000 
2,80,000 

2,80,000 
2,80,000 
2,80,000 
2,90,000 
2,80,000 
2,80,000 

47 
AB REHMAN 

48 
ZOONA CRTP 

49 
CRTP 
CRTP 
CRTP 

GH AHMAD KUTAY 
50 

MAMIN 
ALI MOHD 

51 | 

52 
53 
54 

CRTP GH NAB1 
SHAMEEMA CRTP 

Page 3 off 7 



2,80,000 
2,80,000 

CRTP SAJA 
Mohammad Latief Kak 

55 
ICD 

Coiling for Right 
MCA BifurcationSOFI RAJA 4,00,000 56 

AneurysIm 
CRTP GHULAM HASSAN 2,90,000 

57 RESHI 
MOHD RAJAB 

HAJIRA 
AB SALAM 

MOHD ASHRAF 

2,90,000 
2,90,000 

CRTP 58 
59 CRTP 

2,90,000 
2,00000 

CRTP 6 
62 (PCI-LAD) IVUS 

Super- 
Specialty 
Jammu 
Khyber 
Hospital 

Srinagar 

63 RAJESH MAHAJAN ICD 2,80,000 

64 REYAZ AHMAD CRT-P 2,90,000 

Decisions: 

Following decisions were taken by the Medical Committee: 

Procedure Cost as per Decisions Taken 

Hospital 
The committee was with the opinion that the PCI- 

LAD with IVUS is a dynamic procedure hence 

cost may be decided on the basis of number of 

stents required and cost of IVUS need to be 

separately added which will be Rs. 40,000. The 

case was approved by the committee; howevér, the 

hospital needs to provide detailed cost breakup to 

SHA J&K after performing the procedure. 

(PCI-LAD) IVUS 2 Lakhs 

COA STENTING 4 Lakhs The committee was with the opinion that as per 

HBP 2.0 only Balloon Dilatation is covered for the 

correction of Coarctation of Aorta and not the 

stenting. The procedure was approved at same 

rates as proposed by the hospital. 

The committee suggested that cost of per coil is 

around Rs. 50,000 to 60,000 and final cost of the | 

procedure may be decided accordingly. The 
procedure was approved but hospital was 
requested to provide detailed cost break up of this 

procedure. 
The Committee decided to fix and approve the 

cost of CRT-D procedure at Rs. 4.90 lakhs as per 

4 Lakhs Coiling for Right 

MCA Bifurcation

Aneurysm 

4.90 Lakhs CRT D 

CGHS 

Page 4 of 7 



The Committee decided to fix and approve the| 

cost of CRT-P procedure as per Agenda 2 

The Commitlee decided to fix and approve the 

cost of ICD Single Chamber procedure as per 

CRTP 

ICD 

Agenda 2 

CRT P 1.80 Lakhs Approved as proposed by the hospital 

GENERATOR 

Replacement 

LEAD AND 3.30 Lakhs Approved as proposed by the hospital 

GENERATOR 

REPLACEMENT 

Agenda 2: Cost fixation of CRT-P and ICD (Singe Chamber) Packages 
A threadbare discussion was held regarding the need of fixing the cost of CRT-P and ICD 

(Singe Chamber) Packages. The chair was informed that different tertiary care hospitals have 

quoted different rates for CRT-P and ICD Single Chamber. It was briefed to the committee that 

following analysis has been done while evaluating the rates of these packages. 

KIME Govt of 
Harvan 

Govt o 
elangans 

ospital 
Jammus Paeloige our Sinagar 

2.83 

CRT P(R 
in akis 

(CGHS rate of 
Implant + 65000 

Procedure Cost) 

2.18 3.45 2.8 2.9 

2.51 

ICD Sing 
Chamber 
(Rs. in 
Lakhs 

(CGHS rate of 
Implant + 55000 

Procedure Cost) 

1.96 3.38 2.5 2.91 2.91 

Decisions: 
Following are the decisions taken by the hospital: 

a. Rate of CRT-P was fixed at same rates as quoted by SKIMS i.e Rs. 2.80 Lakhs 

b. Rate of ICD Single Chamber was fixed at same rates as quoted by SKIMS i.e Rs. 2.50 

Lakhs. 

Agenda 3: Addition of CRT-P, CRT-D and AICD packages in HBP 2.0 

The chair was informed that that CRT-P, CRT-D and AICD are frequently booked 

unspecified packages in some public tertiary care hospitals for which Patient has to wait for getting 

the package approved in the Medical Committee. It was also briefed as per guidelines issued by 

NHA that if an unspecified package is booked more frequently, then SHA will add the same and 

make it as specified package in HBP. 

Page 5 of 7 



Decision: 

The committee decided to take up the matter with NHA for adding these procedures in HBP 2.0 

for J&K. 

Agenda 4: Other unspecified packages 
It was informed that some unspecified packages like Retrograde Intrarenal Surgery 

(RIRS), sinus dilatation, hemi-arthroplasty- Modular bipolar Cementless, Shoulder orthoscopy. 

upper limb single bone nail/plate, Cannulated Screw Fixation of neck of femur, Fracture distal end 

of radius. spine instrumentation etc costs is less than Rs. I Lakhs and same packages were booked 

by some hospitals but claim was not settled as per the cost proposed by the hospitals. 

Decisions: 
Following decisions were taken up by the Medical Committee 

a. The cost of RIRS unilateral was fixed at Rs. 60,000 for both all the EHCPs in in UT 

of J&K 
b. HoD Orthopedics Bone and Joint Hospital Srinagar and HoD Orthopedics GMC 

Jammu will provide the tentative cost of above-mentioned orthopedic packages for 

final approval by the Chairman of the Medical Committee. 

Agenda 5: Centralized rate contracting for supplying of implants 

It was brie fed to the chair that implants for same procedure are being provided by supplier 

on different rates to different hospitals within the UT of J&K. This rate difference ultimately 

effects the overall packages rates and ultimately the actual cost of these packages exceeds the 

package rates as specified in HBP of NHA. In order to chain the market, several States Like Tamil 

Nadu, Gujarat, Telangana etc have come up with a mechanism of centralized rate contracting of 

implants. In the name same analogy SHA J&K intends to do centralized rate contracting and 

vendor(s) will be selected for supplying implants to hospitals. 

Decision: 

The committee members/HoDs of concerned specialities were requested to provide the 

specifications like Model, Made, Type of these implants to SHA J&K within 10 days. 

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair 
Sd/ 

(Dr. Doifode Sagar Dattatray), IAS 

Chief Executive Officer 

No: SHA/AB-PMJAY/JK/2021-22/S4AS-S813 

Dated:12/07/2021 

Copy to the: 

1. Additional Chief Secretary, Health & Medical Education Department Civil Secretariat 

Srinagar for favor of information. 

2. Director SKIMS Soura, for information. 

3. Principal Government Medical College, Jammu, Srinagar, Kathua, Doda, Rajouri, 

Anantnag,
Baramulla for information.

Page 6 of 7 



4. HoD/lnc. Head Cardiology, SKIMS Soura. Srinagar for information and necessary 

action. 

5. HoD/Inc. Head Cardiology, Super Speciality Hospital Jammu for information and 

necessary action. 

6. HoD/Inc. Head Cardio-thoracic & Vascular Surgery, SKIMS Soura. Srinagar for 

information and necessary action. 

7. HoD/Inc. Head General Surgery, Srinagar for information and necessary action. 

8. HoD/Inc. Head General Surgery, GMC Jammu for information and necessary action. 

9. HoD/Inc. Head Neuro-Surgery, SKIMS Soura Srinagar for information and necessary 

action. 

10. HoD/Inc. Head Neuro-Surgery, Super Speciality Hospital Jammu for information and 

necessary action. 

11. HoD/lnc. Head Orthopaedics Bone and Joints Hospital Srinagar for information and 

necessary action. 

12. HoD/Inc. Head Orthopaedics GMC Jammu for information and necessary action. 

13. HoD/Inc. Head Urology, SKIMS Soura, Srinagar for in formation and necessary action. 

14. HoD/Inc. Head Urology, Super Speciality Hospital Jammu for information and 

necessary action. 

15. HoD/Inc. Head ENT, SMHS Srinagar for information and necessary action. 

16. HoD/Inc. Head ENT, SMGS Jammu for information and necessary action. 

17. HoD/Inc. Head Ophthalmology, SMHS Srinagar and necessary action. 

18. HoD/lnc. Head Ophthalmology, GMC Jammu and necessary action. 

19. Director Health Services, Jammu/Kashmir for information. 

20. Medical Superintendents (Al), Public Empanelled Heath Care Providers for 

information. 
21. Chief Medical Officers (AlI) for information. 

22. Administrators Private Empaneled Hospitals (All) for information. 

23. Representatives of Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company for information 

eA2.01.21 2.07.21 
(ta ul Munim Tak), KAS 

Depyty Chief Executive Officer 

Page 7 of7 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

